

CC No. 134/24  
CNR No. DLCT11-000146-2024  
RC No. DAI-2015-A0043/CBI/ACB/New Delhi  
CBI v. Sanjay Pratap Singh & Ors.

13.12.2025

**(Present proceedings have been conducted on hybrid mode).**

Present: Mr. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.  
IO/Inspector Ravinder Kumar Bharti, physically present  
**A-1** Sanjay Pratap Singh, **A-2** Ms. Aparna Singh and  
**A-3** Ajay Kumar, through VC.  
None for **A-4** M/s Ultra Home Construction Pvt. Ltd.  
Ld. Counsels Mr. Shree Prakash Sinha, Mr. Debopriyo  
Moulik, Mr. Rishabh Kumar and Mr. Krishan Kant  
Gothwal for **A-1** and **A-2**, all physically present.  
Ld. Counsel Mr. Abhay Tripathi for **A-3** Ajay Kumar,  
through VC.

1. Arguments on the multiple applications under Section 207 CrPC on behalf of A-1 Mr. Sanjay Pratap Singh and A-2 Ms. Aparna Singh heard.

2. Out of these multiple applications, there is one application dt. 20.09.2025 of A-2 Ms. Aparna Singh with the prayer that the CBI be directed to confirm issuance and/or receipt of documents mentioned at Annexure A-1 and annexed as Annexure A-2 to A-8. CBI has filed its reply dt. 09.10.2025 to this application. During the course of arguments today, it transpires that CBI has confirmed the issuance and/or receipt of documents mentioned at Annexure A-1 and annexed as Annexure A-2 to A-8. **Given this, with the consent of both the sides, this application dt. 20.09.2025 of A-2 Ms. Aparna Singh stands disposed of.**

3. List for order on the remaining applications under section 207 of CrPC of A-1 and A-2 on 17.01.2026.

**(M. P. Singh)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02**  
**RACC/New Delhi/13.12.2025**